

**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY**  
**DOCKET – TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020 – 11:00 a.m.**  
**WEBEX VIRTUAL MEETING**

**Please note:** If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

**11:00 a.m.**

**I. Violations:**

1. **Myong Nam Kim and Yong Doo Park, Myongnam, Inc., T/a M & M Lounge, 2500 E. Biddle Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-905(d)(3) – July 29, 2020** – At approximately 8:28 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Steven Han and Agent Darryl Clark visited the location to conduct a business check to determine if the establishment was in compliance with the limited hours of operation proscribed by HB954 that went into effect on July 1, 2020. As per the new law, the hours of operation for any Class of license, except Class B and Class C licenses, are restricted from 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM. Upon arrival, BLLC staff observed that the location was open and operating. BLLC staff entered the establishment, made contact with licensee Myong Kim and informed him of the violation and requested that he cease operations. Agent Clark then reminded the licensee of the new restrictions on his operations, issued a violation, and left the establishment.

**Violation of Rule 4.05 (b) Prohibited Hours – July 29, 2020** – At approximately 8:28 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Steven Han and Agent Darryl Clark visited the location to conduct a business check to determine if the establishment was in compliance with the limited hours of operation proscribed by HB954 that went into effect on July 1, 2020. As per the new law, the hours of operation for any Class of license, except Class B and Class C licenses, are restricted from 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM. Upon arrival, BLLC staff observed that the location was open and operating. BLLC staff entered the establishment, made contact with licensee Myong Kim and informed him of the violation and requested that he cease operations. Agent Clark then reminded the licensee of the new restrictions on his operations, issued a violation, and left the establishment.

2. **Myong O. Friley and Brian Ward Knight, AZ Plus, Inc., T/a Cocky Lou’s, 2101-03 E. North Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-905(d)(3) – July 29, 2020** – At approximately 8:14 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Steven Han and Agent Darryl Clark visited the location to conduct a business check to determine if the establishment was in compliance with the limited hours of operation proscribed by HB954 that went into effect on July 1, 2020. As per the new law, the hours of operation for any Class of license, except Class B and Class C licenses, are restricted from 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM. Upon arrival, BLLC staff observed that the location was open and operating. BLLC staff entered the establishment, made contact with employee Juarez Barrientos and informed him of the violation and requested that he cease operations. Agent Clark then reminded Mr. Barrientos of the new restrictions on his operations, issued a violation, and left the establishment.

**Violation of Rule 4.05 (b) Prohibited Hours – July 29, 2020** – At approximately 8:14 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Steven Han and Agent Darryl Clark visited the location to

conduct a business check to determine if the establishment was in compliance with the limited hours of operation proscribed by HB954 that went into effect on July 1, 2020. As per the new law, the hours of operation for any Class of license, except Class B and Class C licenses, are restricted from 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM. Upon arrival, BLLC staff observed that the location was open and operating. BLLC staff entered the establishment, made contact with employee Juarez Barrientos and informed him of the violation and requested that he cease operations. Agent Clark then reminded Mr. Barrientos of the new restrictions on his operations, issued a violation, and left the establishment.

3. **Terry Lee Coffman, Olga V. Coffman, and Barbara Manfred, 110 Water Street Series 274, LLC, T/a Supano's Steak House, 110 Water Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations – August 16, 2020** – At approximately 6:45 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Inspector Cindy Tudhope responded to a 311 call for service (#20-00547855) alleging that the establishment was open and operating in violation of a Health Department Closure Order. Upon arrival, Inspector Tudhope observed two tables outside with five patrons and two tables with patrons dining inside of the establishment. At that time, Inspector Tudhope walked inside and made contact with Mr. Ali Sahin, the manager of the establishment. While inside of the establishment, Inspector Tudhope observed the Health Department Closure Order posted on the front door of the establishment. The Health Department Closure Order stated that the location was closed for "Raw Sewage in the Basement." The Health Department Closure Order could not be lifted unless a subsequent Health Department Inspection had occurred and the establishment was cleared of the violation. Inspector Tudhope asked Mr. Sahin if he had any proof from the Health Department that the establishment had been cleared to reopen. Mr. Sahin stated he did not. At that time, Inspector Tudhope instructed Mr. Sahin to close the establishment until the Health Department officially cleared it to reopen. Mr. Sahin complied.
4. **Jacson Munoz and Marilyn Munoz, El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC, T/a El Rincon Troncaleno, 422-26 S. Macon Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – August 10, 2020** – At approximately 10:30 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez and Agent Clark responded to three (3) 311 calls for service (#20-00526765, #20-00526799, and #20-00526766) regarding loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon arrival at the establishment, Agent Perez observed a loud speaker set up outside of the establishment and heard unreasonably loud music emanating from the speakers over a block away, which was causing a nuisance to the surrounding neighborhood. Agent Perez also observed several tables, chairs, and tents set up for outdoor table service placed on the sidewalk in front of and on the sides of the establishment with several individuals consuming alcoholic beverages from glass beer containers. After making these observations, Agent Perez made contact with the licensee Jascon Munoz who was on the premises. Agent Perez, who is familiar with this establishment and knows that it does not have permanent outdoor table service, inquired of Mr. Munoz if he had obtained a temporary permit from the Department of Housing and Community Development allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license permit extension. Mr. Munoz stated he had not obtained the proper permits. Agent Perez instructed him to take down the tents and remove the tables and chairs as they were not authorized. Mr. Munoz complied. Agent Perez then informed Mr. Munoz that he was issuing him violations for loud music and unauthorized outdoor table service.

**Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – August 10, 2020** – At approximately 10:30 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez and Agent Clark responded to three (3) 311 calls for service (#20-00526765, #20-00526799, and #20-00526766) regarding loud music emanating from the establishment. Upon arrival at the establishment, Agent Perez observed a loud speaker set up outside of the establishment and heard unreasonably loud music emanating from the speakers over a block away, which was causing a nuisance to the surrounding neighborhood. Agent Perez also observed several tables, chairs, and tents set up for outdoor table service placed on the sidewalk in front of and on the sides of the establishment with several individuals consuming alcoholic beverages from glass beer containers. After making these observations, Agent Perez made contact with the licensee Jascon Munoz who was on the premises. Agent Perez, who is familiar with this establishment and knows that it does not have permanent outdoor table service, inquired of Mr. Munoz if he had obtained a temporary permit from the Department of Housing and Community Development allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license permit extension. Mr. Munoz stated he had not obtained the proper permits. Agent Perez instructed him to take down the tents and remove the tables and chairs as they were not authorized. Mr. Munoz complied. Agent Perez then informed Mr. Munoz that he was issuing him violations for loud music and unauthorized outdoor table service.

**Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – August 12, 2020** – At approximately 11:05 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, conducted an inspection of the establishment to ensure that it was operating in compliance with Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued August 7, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued August 7, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages after 10:00 PM. Upon arriving at the location, Agent Perez observed the front door of the establishment open, the lights were on, music was playing, and several individuals were inside of the establishment. Agent Perez then entered the establishment and confirmed that there were eight (8) individuals inside of the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages and food. After making these observations, Agent Perez made contact with the licensee Jascon Munoz who was on the premises. Agent Perez asked Mr. Munoz why he had people in his establishment after 10:00 PM in violation of Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued August 7, 2020. Mr. Munoz stated he was not aware of the time and got carried away. Agent Perez informed Mr. Munoz of the violation and departed the location without further incidents.

**Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – August 12, 2020** – At approximately 11:05 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, conducted an inspection of the establishment to ensure that it was operating in compliance with Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued August 7, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued August 7, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages after 10:00 PM. Upon arriving at the location, Agent Perez observed the front door of the establishment open, the lights were on, music was playing, and several individuals were inside of the establishment. Agent Perez then entered the establishment and confirmed that there were eight (8) individuals inside of the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages and food. After making these observations, Agent Perez made contact with the licensee Jascon Munoz who was on the premises. Agent Perez asked Mr. Munoz why he had people in his establishment after 10:00 PM in violation of Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued August 7, 2020. Mr. Munoz stated

he was not aware of the time and got carried away. Agent Perez informed Mr. Munoz of the violation and departed the location without further incidents.

5. **Gurpreet Singh, G & S 3724, LLC, T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724 Eastern Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – July 26, 2020** – At approximately 12:30 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, Agent Steven Han, and Inspector Rosalba Jordan of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment to ensure that it was operating in compliance with Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages and only allowed outdoor consumption of food and beverages to patrons seated at tables. Upon arriving at the location, Inspectors heard loud music emanating from the rear of the establishment where the tavern portion of the premises is located. At this time, Agent Perez proceeded to the tavern portion of the establishment and observed approximately 30 patrons seated and consuming alcoholic beverages. Inspectors then made contact with the manager on duty, Mr. Ganga Adhikari, and informed him of the infractions. Mr. Adhikari, who is an applicant for the current pending transfer at this location, stated that he was not in control of the tavern portion of the establishment, but was only “sub leasing” the package goods portion of the establishment. Agent Perez informed Mr. Adhikari of the violation and instructed him to close down the tavern portion of the premises and exit the patrons from the establishment. Mr. Adhikari complied. Agent Perez walked the exterior of the establishment and noticed that there were numerous tables placed on the outside of the establishment for on-premises consumption. Agent Perez reviewed the license issued to the establishment and advised Mr. Adhikari that since the establishment was not granted outdoor table service privileges by the Board, nor was Adhikari in possession of a temporary permit from the City allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license extension, he could not provide outdoor table service. Further review of the license by Agent Perez indicated that it was a copy and not the actual license. Agent Perez then asked to see the original copy of the license and Mr. Adhikari stated that he did not have a copy of the license as he was operating the establishment under a management agreement with the current licensee. At the time of the inspection, no such management agreement had been provided to the BLLC.

**Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – July 26, 2020** – At approximately 12:30 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, Agent Steven Han, and Inspector Rosalba Jordan of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment to ensure that it was operating in compliance with Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages and only allowed outdoor consumption of food and beverages to patrons seated at tables. Upon arriving at the location, Inspectors heard loud music emanating from the rear of the establishment where the tavern portion of the premises is located. At this time, Agent Perez proceeded to the tavern portion of the establishment and observed approximately 30 patrons seated and consuming alcoholic beverages. Inspectors then made contact with the manager on duty, Mr. Ganga Adhikari, and informed him of the infractions. Mr. Adhikari, who is an applicant for the current pending transfer at this location, stated that he was not in control of the tavern portion of the establishment, but was only “sub leasing” the package goods portion of the establishment. Agent Perez informed Mr. Adhikari of the violation and

instructed him to close down the tavern portion of the premises and exit the patrons from the establishment. Mr. Adhikari complied. Agent Perez walked the exterior of the establishment and noticed that there were numerous tables placed on the outside of the establishment for on-premises consumption. Agent Perez reviewed the license issued to the establishment and advised Mr. Adhikari that since the establishment was not granted outdoor table service privileges by the Board, nor was Adhikari in possession of a temporary permit from the City allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license extension, he could not provide outdoor table service. Further review of the license by Agent Perez indicated that it was a copy and not the actual license. Agent Perez then asked to see the original copy of the license and Mr. Adhikari stated that he did not have a copy of the license as he was operating the establishment under a management agreement with the current licensee. At the time of the inspection, no such management agreement had been provided to the BLLC.

**Violation of Rule 3.01 Ownership and Operation – July 26, 2020** – At approximately 12:30 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, Agent Steven Han, and Inspector Rosalba Jordan of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment to ensure that it was operating in compliance with Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages and only allowed outdoor consumption of food and beverages to patrons seated at tables. Upon arriving at the location, Inspectors heard loud music emanating from the rear of the establishment where the tavern portion of the premises is located. At this time, Agent Perez proceeded to the tavern portion of the establishment and observed approximately 30 patrons seated and consuming alcoholic beverages. Inspectors then made contact with the manager on duty, Mr. Ganga Adhikari, and informed him of the infractions. Mr. Adhikari, who is an applicant for the current pending transfer at this location, stated that he was not in control of the tavern portion of the establishment, but was only “sub leasing” the package goods portion of the establishment. Agent Perez informed Mr. Adhikari of the violation and instructed him to close down the tavern portion of the premises and exit the patrons from the establishment. Mr. Adhikari complied. Agent Perez walked the exterior of the establishment and noticed that there were numerous tables placed on the outside of the establishment for on-premises consumption. Agent Perez reviewed the license issued to the establishment and advised Mr. Adhikari that since the establishment was not granted outdoor table service privileges by the Board, nor was Adhikari in possession of a temporary permit from the City allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license extension, he could not provide outdoor table service. Further review of the license by Agent Perez indicated that it was a copy and not the actual license. Agent Perez then asked to see the original copy of the license and Mr. Adhikari stated that he did not have a copy of the license as he was operating the establishment under a management agreement with the current licensee. At the time of the inspection, no such management agreement had been provided to the BLLC.

**Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – August 15, 2020** – At approximately 1:05 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, Agent Darryl Clark, and Inspector Walter Robinson of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon arrival, Agent Perez observed approximately four (4) tables set outside for service. Several individuals were observed seated at the tables consuming alcoholic beverages. In addition to the exterior tables, Inspectors observed outdoor speakers blasting unreasonably loud music within the outdoor table served area, causing

disturbance to surrounding neighborhood. At this time, Inspectors made contact with Mr. Adhikari, who is an applicant for the current pending transfer at this location, but is managing the location while the transfer application is pending. Agent Perez asked Mr. Adhikari if he had a permit for the tables. Further investigation revealed that a temporary outdoor table service permit had been issued by the Department of Housing and Community Development for use of the tables. However, as the establishment had not been granted outdoor table service privileges by the Board, nor was of an BLLC temporary license extension permit, the establishment could not provide alcoholic beverage service to the outside tables. At this time, Agent Perez informed Mr. Adhikari of the violations and left the establishment.

**Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – August 15, 2020** – At approximately 1:05 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez, Agent Darryl Clark, and Inspector Walter Robinson of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon arrival, Agent Perez observed approximately four (4) tables set outside for service. Several individuals were observed seated at the tables consuming alcoholic beverages. In addition to the exterior tables, Inspectors observed outdoor speakers blasting unreasonably loud music within the outdoor table served area, causing disturbance to surrounding neighborhood. At this time, Inspectors made contact with Mr. Adhikari, who is an applicant for the current pending transfer at this location, but is managing the location while the transfer application is pending. Agent Perez asked Mr. Adhikari if he had a permit for the tables. Further investigation revealed that a temporary outdoor table service permit had been issued by the Department of Housing and Community Development for use of the tables. However, as the establishment had not been granted outdoor table service privileges by the Board, nor was of an BLLC temporary license extension permit, the establishment could not provide alcoholic beverage service to the outside tables. At this time, Agent Perez informed Mr. Adhikari of the violations and left the establishment.

6. **Angela Winder, Redniwa, Inc., T/a The Place, 315 W. Franklin Street – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – July 31, 2020** – At approximately 10:10 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez and Inspector Cindy Tudhope, along with members of the Social Club Task Force, which included representatives from the Fire Department, Police Department, Housing Department, and Health Department, conducted an inspection of the location to ensure that it was in compliance of Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages and only allowed outdoor consumption of food and beverages to patrons seated at tables. Upon arrival at the location, Inspectors discovered that the front door of the establishment was locked. However, Inspectors heard loud music emanating from the rear of the establishment. Inspectors went to the rear of the establishment and discovered tents, tables, and chairs that were set up for outdoor table service. Inspectors observed patrons consuming alcoholic beverages at the tables. Inspectors reviewed the establishment’s liquor license and observed that it did not have outdoor table service attached to its license. Inspectors inquired of Ms. Angela Winder, the licensee of the establishment who was on premises, if she had obtained a temporary permit from the Department of Housing and Community Development allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license permit extension. Ms. Winder stated she had not obtained the proper permits. Agent Perez instructed Ms. Winder to take down the tents and remove the tables and chairs as they were not authorized. Ms. Winder complied. Inspectors informed Ms. Winder to

obtain the necessary permits and authorizations before attempting to provide outdoor table service to patrons.

**Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety – July 31, 2020** – At approximately 10:10 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez and Inspector Cindy Tudhope, along with members of the Social Club Task Force, which included representatives from the Fire Department, Police Department, Housing Department, and Health Department, conducted an inspection of the location to ensure that it was in compliance of Mayor Bernard C. “Jack” Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020, which received its authorization from Governor Lawrence J. Hogan’s earlier Executive Order (20-06-10-01) issued on June 10, 2020. Specifically, Mayor Young’s Executive Order issued July 22, 2020 prohibited indoor on-premises consumption of food and/or beverages and only allowed outdoor consumption of food and beverages to patrons seated at tables. Upon arrival at the location, Inspectors discovered that the front door of the establishment was locked. However, Inspectors heard loud music emanating from the rear of the establishment. Inspectors went to the rear of the establishment and discovered tents, tables, and chairs that were set up for outdoor table service. Inspectors observed patrons consuming alcoholic beverages at the tables. Inspectors reviewed the establishment’s liquor license and observed that it did not have outdoor table service attached to its license. Inspectors inquired of Ms. Angela Winder, the licensee of the establishment who was on premises, if she had obtained a temporary permit from the Department of Housing and Community Development allowing for outdoor consumption and accompanying BLLC temporary license permit extension. Ms. Winder stated she had not obtained the proper permits. Agent Perez instructed Ms. Winder to take down the tents and remove the tables and chairs as they were not authorized. Ms. Winder complied. Inspectors informed Ms. Winder to obtain the necessary permits and authorizations before attempting to provide outdoor table service to patrons.